AGENDA
Committee

- GREATER THETFORD
PARTNERSHIP

Date & Time

- WEDNESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2019 AT
2.00 PM

Venue

- KINGS HOUSE, 20 KING ST,
THETFORD IP24 2AP

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE
REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONES

Board Members:

Officers:

Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen (Chairman), BDC,
Cllr Terry Jermy – Breckland Council
Cllr Roy Brame – Norfolk County Council
Cllr Martin Wilby – Norfolk County Council
Cllr Jane James – Thetford Town Council
Cllr Mark Robinson – Thetford Town Council
Cllr Tony Poulter – Brettenham & Kilverstone Parish
Council
Cllr Stuart Holmes-Smith - Brettenham & Kilverstone
Parish Council
Cllr Bob King – Croxton Parish Council
Cllr Doug Stephen – Croxton Parish Council

Anna Graves – CEO, Breckland Council
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place, BDC
Cassie Ruffell – Regeneration Manager, BDC
Richard Doleman – Infrastructure
Development, NCC
Tina Cunnell - Thetford Town Clerk

Please ask for Democratic Services DDI (01362) 656295
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

Greater Thetford Development Partnership
Wednesday, 17th July, 2019

Page(s)
herewith
1.

WELCOME & APOLOGIES

2.

REVISED PAPER - PURPOSE OF THE GROUP

1

a) To agree the revised paper that considers the purpose of the
Group.
b) Support for the Partnership

2-4

To discuss the draft job description for a new role to support the
partnership.
3.

DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN

5 - 41

a) To discuss and review the draft delivery plan for Greater Thetford.
b) Transport study for Thetford
To discuss the Transport study for Greater Thetford.
4.

PARTNERSHIP FORUM & BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT
To receive updates from the Thetford Business Forum and Sub-Groups.

5.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
a) High Street Fund

6.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
To note the date of the next meeting of the Greater Thetford
Development Partnership will be held on Wednesday 11 September at
2.00pm in Kings House, 20 King Street, Thetford, IP24 2AP.

To Follow

Agenda Item 2
TITLE:

Greater Thetford Partnership Scope

AUTHOR:

Anna Graves, Chief Executive, Breckland Council

DATE:

10 July 2019

PURPOSE:

To agree the revised purpose of the Greater Thetford Partnership

What is the output we are looking for?









Growth and delivery of key sites re housing and employment
Funding opportunities to ensure these can be delivered
Support to existing communities to benefit from this growth
Environment and public realm improvements, both traffic movements and river corridor
Pride in the place for all
A safe and more inviting town centre
A greater understanding locally of what ,who, how and when delivery is to happen
Oversee the delivery of external major funding bids if successful eg High Streets fund

Who do we need to work with to achieve the above?
No single organisation on its own can do the above. Strategic partners are those with cash/people/legal
authority/democratic mandate to deliver. Engagement partners are those who live, work and have a
vested interest in creating a better Greater Thetford. Any of the engagement partners can make
representations to the Great Thetford Board as required.
Strategic Partner
Norfolk county council
Breckland council
Thetford Town Council
Croxton Parish council
Kilverstone and Brettenham Parish Council
Flagship
Homes England
Highways Agency
Power and utilities companies
Developers and land owners
Local Enterprise partnership

Engagement partners
Local resident groups
Local businesses sub group of the Forum
Voluntary organisation
Youth groups
Keystone Partnership
Schools, academies and FE colleges

How do we do this?
Breckland Council acting as an enabler, delivering on its local plan objectives and its community
leadership role for improved outcomes for local people, and will provide administrative support the
Greater Thetford Partnership. The Leader of Breckland will chair the Partnership meetings.
The Partnership will develop the “vision” and a subsequent “delivery plan” for Greater Thetford, ensuring
there the right resources are dedicated to co-ordinate and collaborate in its delivery. A dedicated
partnership officer role will be funded and directed by the partnership.
The Greater Thetford Partnership includes county, district, town and parish councillors. Although it has
no delegation of budgets nor decision making, its strength lies in acting as a “consultative board”,
shaping direction and making recommendations to partner agencies. Any decisions that would need to
be referred back to respective organisations is done so in spirit of collaboration and understanding. The
members on the Greater Thetford Partnership should be briefed according to their relative roles, so a
flow of information sharing and collaboration can happen.
A Greater Thetford Forum, will be convened every 6 months for public debate and questions. Invitation
to this forum will be widespread across all engagement partners. This will be an interactive and involving
process to ensure a wider understanding of the progress, connections and opportunities.

1

Agenda Item 2a

TITLE:

Greater Thetford Partnership Relationship Manager

AUTHOR:

Cassie Ruffell, Regeneration Manager, Breckland Council

DATE:

10 July 2019

PURPOSE:

To discuss the draft job description for a new role to support the
Partnership.

Role Purpose:
To lead partnership and stakeholder engagement within the Greater Thetford area on behalf of the
Greater Thetford Partnership (GTP) Board, to promote ambitions, priorities and achievements to all
stakeholders and help realise the vision for Thetford.
The GTP Relationship Manager works to develop and maintain relationships and stakeholder
relations with local, regional and national public and private partners in order to deliver priorities
and objectives set by the strategic board. You will work closely with other local and regional
government departments, as well as working with businesses, educational partners, communities
and other interested stakeholder organisations.
To lead on developing a strategic approach to creating a d
[...]



Ability to apply consistently strong and effective written and verbal communication and
presentation skills that inspire confidence, trust and respect.



Excellent interpersonal skills with the ability and confidence to persuade, advise, negotiate
and influence audiences from a variety of organisations.



Strong networking and communication skills and ability to communicate effectively with
different audiences.



Commercially driven and innovative forward thinker.



Excellent organiser and responsive, with attention to detail

Competencies:


Communication – ability to clearly get the message understood by adopting a range of styles
and techniques appropriate to the audience. To be transparent and keep stakeholders up to
speed with delivery.



Strategic thinker- able to take a strategic view of the market and audience to ensure buy in
to the GTP vision.



Stakeholder and Commercial Awareness – able to understand stakeholder trends, insights
and learnings to influence key decision making.



Collaborative stakeholder management – ability to build and maintain effective working
relationships across different stakeholders. Ability to present sound information and well
reasoned arguments to convince others. Able to use different influencing techniques to
convince stakeholders.

3



Problem solving & creative thinking – ability to transform creative into practical. Can review
existing situations and come up with creative solutions.



Planning & Organising – able to think ahead in order to establish and efficient and
appropriate course of action.prioritise plans and activities taking account of all relevant
issues and factors such as deadlines and resource requirements.

4

Agenda Item 3

TITLE:

Greater Thetford Delivery Plan

AUTHOR:

Anna Graves, Chief Executive, Breckland Council

DATE:

10 July 2019

PURPOSE:

To discuss and agree the draft delivery plan for Greater Thetford

1.

Background

The Greater Thetford Development Partnership has representation f
[...]
 at Thetford Healthy Living Centre, Grove Surgery, The Surgery at
School Lane or other facility within or in the vicinity of the site
Outcomes:- Sub-Phase 1A of the development is underway but no contribution is due until the later phases.

20

3. TO IMPROVE ACCESS TO HEALTH SERVICES AND THE ABILITY OF PEOPLE TO ADOPT HEALTHIER LIFESTYLE WITH IMPROVED LEISURE AND
RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES
3.4
Actions
Timescale
Ownership
Thetford Transport Network Improvement Strategy is being undertaken.
Autumn 2019
NCC
This includes consideration of walking and cycling connections within the
town; and examination of potential solutions to some of the key issues.
Progress:- draft strategy is being studied. Emerging issues include:
The Walking and Cycling report looked at three routes which have the potential to be improved:
- Route A: London Road, from the commercial areas at the west of the town to the town centre.
- Route B: Croxton Road, connecting the Thetford Urban Extension (west), existing residential areas, the Thetford Academy
and town centre.
Provision of walking
- Route C: Kilverstone, connecting the Thetford Urban Extension (east), Kilverstone, other residential areas and the town
and cycling
centre.
infrastructure and
connectivity
Outcomes:- The completed strategy will be adopted by NCC after which consideration will be given as to how funding can be
raised to implement the strategy.
Thetford SUE
ongoing
BC
Progress:- Strategic Open Space and Formal Open Space provision is included in each phase of the Thetford SUE development.
Outcomes:- Sub-Phase 1A is underway

3. TO IMPROVE ACCESS TO HEALTH SERVICES AND THE ABILITY OF PEOPLE TO ADOPT HEALTHIER LIFESTYLE WITH IMPROVED LEISURE AND
RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES
3.5
Actions
Timescale
Ownership
Thetford SUE
ongoing
BC
Progress:- The outline planning permission for the comprehensive mixed use urban extension to Thetford green infrastructure,
playing fields and other amenity areas. Strategic Open Space, Formal Open Space and Allotments will be provided in each phase.

To promote recreation
and leisure
opportunities and
facilities

Outcomes:- Sub-Phase 1A is underway
Breckland Leisure Centre & WaterWorld
ongoing
BC
Progress:- Breckland Leisure Centre & Waterworld continues to provide a wide range of leisure and recreational activities for the
local community of Thetford. Other initiatives, such as the Thetford Park Run, have been supported to get started in the area.
Outcomes:- A range of paid for and free to access leisure activities are available for the local communities to access.

21

Progress:Outcomes:-

22

4. TO REVITALISE THETFORD TOWN CENTRE AND IMPROVE CONNECTIVITY WITH PUBLIC AND OTHER FORMS OF TRANSPORT
4.1
Actions
Timescale
Ownership
Thetford Transport Network Improvement Strategy is being undertaken.
Autumn 2019
NCC
This includes assessing the implications on the transport network of future
growth, and the likely infrastructure requirements; consideration of walking
and cycling connections within the town; and examination of potential
solutions to some of the key issues.
Progress:- draft strategy is being studied. Emerging issues include:
The Walking and Cycling report looked at three routes which have the potential to be improved:
- Route A: London Road, from the commercial areas at the west of the town to the town centre.
- Route B: Croxton Road, connecting the Thetford Urban Extension (west), existing residential areas, the Thetford Academy
and town centre.
To enhance provision of
- Route C: Kilverstone, connecting the Thetford Urban Extension (east), Kilverstone, other residential areas and the town
walking and cycling
centre.
infrastructure and
connectivity to all
The technical work on congestion and connectivity has found that a number of junctions are currently at, or close to, capacity, or
modes of transport
will be in the future given the growth in and around the town. These include A134 Brandon Road / London Road / A134 Bury
Road (currently operating over capaci

Minutes of the meeting


1

At a Meeting of the

GREATER THETFORD DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP

Held on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 at 2.00 pm in
Kings House, 20 King St, Thetford IP24 2AP

PRESENT
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman)
Mr S. Wright (Substitute 
Member)
Mr M. Robinson
Mr D Stephen

Mr A. M.  Poulter
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr T. J. Jermy
Tina Cunnell

In Attendance
Richard Doleman (RD)
Cassie Ruffell (CR)

- Infrastructure Development (NCC)
- Regeneration Manager (Breckland Council)

Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader
Rob Walker (RW) - Executive Director Place (Breckland Council)

Action By

13/19 WELCOME & APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Holmes-Smith, James, 
King, and Wilby.  Councillor Wright was present as a substitute for 
Councillor James.

14/19 REVISED PAPER - PURPOSE OF THE GROUP 

The Executive Director explained the document that outlined the 
revised purpose of the Board.  Members were asked if they felt it 
reflected the outcome of discussions at the previous workshop.

Councillor Jermy asked that reference to the ‘Greater Thetford 
Forum’ that would be convened every 6-months, be changed due 
to a social media page already called ‘Thetford Forum’ and he felt 
that could cause confusion.  

ACTION: Councillor Jermy to consider an alternate name for 
the forum and feedback to the Board.

Councillor Jermy asked for clarity in that there would be two 
opportunities for the public to engage with the Board.  The first 
would be at the ‘Greater Thetford Forum’ (to be re-named) that 
would allow public debate.  The second opportunity would be an 
invitation for engagement partners to attend a meeting which 
would be themed to ensure wider understanding of progress, 
connections and opportunities, which would be open to the public. 

Councillor Poulter asked that the strategic partners include: 
Network Rail; Clinical Commissioning Group; and, NHS England.

Cllr Jermy



Greater Thetford Development Partnership
17 July 2019

2

Action By

It was confirmed that the meeting of the Board would in future be 
held in a private session and that focussed public engagement 
meetings would be held going forward.  In addition, the current 
sub-group model would cease to enable work towards stakeholder 
and public opportunity.

(b) Support for the Partnership  

The Board were asked to approve the draft job description that 
would specifically support the Partnership in driving and 
delivering the objectives of the Board forward.  Members had 
been asked to seek agreement from their respective parties to 
make a financial contribution to assist with funding towards the 
post.  Whilst the post holder would be accountable to the Board 
it was the assumption that Breckland would be the responsible 
body for day to day management and paid terms and conditions.  
Indicative figures would be shared with the board privately.

Councillor Jermy suggested that an organisational structure 
chart together with a salary scale would help to seek approval 
from respective parties.  In addition it was proposed that the role 
be based in Thetford.  It had been added to the Town Council 
agenda to be discussed.

Councillor Brame had not been able to have discussions with 
Norfolk County Council due to time restrictions.

Both Croxton and Brettenham and Kilverstone Parish Councils 
were content with the role, and would be happy to make a 
contribution to the funding of the role.

The Chairman was disappointed that the Board were unable to 
progress with the recruitment of this as there had not been 
agreement in principle from each of the interested parties. 

Action: The Executive Director to forward indicative salary 
costs to the Members of the Board via email, in order for 
each party to agree their financial contribution.

RW/CR

15/19 DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

The Executive Director of Place presented the Draft Delivery Plan 
that bought together a clear plan of action which supported the 
strategic objectives.  Members were asked for their views and if 
they supported the approach.

Councillor Jermy was supportive of the document that 
encompassed a number of issues, but felt the criticism would be 
where the document had not been kept up to date.  

It was asked that a timeline be produced to show the visibility and 
length of the programme, which would be asked of the new 
Support Officer to do this.



Greater Thetford Development Partnership
17 July 2019

3

Action By

ACTION: All Members to provide updates to Cassie Ruffell, 
Regeneration Manager.

All

16/19 TRANSPORT STUDY FOR THETFORD 

Richard Doleman from Infrastructure Development at Norfolk 
County Council updated the Board and the final draft of the 
network improvement strategy had been sent out for consultation 
with key stakeholders and organisations to ensure that all 
representations had been made before the final document could 
be shared.  Once a signed-off version had been agreed it would 
be shared with the Board.

Councillor Jermy had seen sight of the report as a Norfolk County 
Councillor but asked if a timeline of implementation process had 
been agreed. Members were informed that some improvements 
had been triggered as part of the planning requirement however 
the transport study aimed to solve additional issues around 
Thetford of which an action plan would be developed to outline 
timescales for delivery.  It was hoped the action plan could be 
published soon.

It was asked if the Improvement Strategy had been sent to the 
Parish Councils for their feedback.  It was not clear if this had 
happened but would be looked into.

ACTION: Richard Doleman to ensure the Parish Councils had 
sight of the Network Improvement Strategy as part of the 
consultation process.

Councillor Jermy raised his concern that the Board had specifically 
asked to be consulted on the Network Improvement Strategy, but 
as yet it had not been presented to them.

The Chairman asked if consideration had been given to the report 
that the GTDP Sub-Group (Communities) had submitted regarding 
Walking and cycling routes.  Councillor Brame added that he had 
seen the draft report and references had been made to cycling 
and walking routes.

Councillor Jermy asked that the walking and Cycling report be 
cross checked with the Transport Improvement Strategy to 
understand where there shared priorities had been identified.  This 
should also include information from the Waterspace Study that 
had been undertaken and shared with Norfolk County Council.

RD

17/19 PARTNERSHIP FORUM & BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT 

The Regeneration Manager confirmed the information received 
from the partnership group would feed into the public meetings 
(twice a year).

Councillor Robinson asked what the Business Forum could do to 



Greater Thetford Development Partnership
17 July 2019

4

Action By

support the Board.  The Regeneration Manager said the Business 
Forum Board consisted of a number of different organisations 
across the town and work was underway to understand the 
information that could be gathered and shared with the Board.

18/19 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Executive Director of Place informed the Board that the bid for 
the High Street Fund submitted for Thetford had not been 
successful but thanked Members for their support.  Members of 
the Board heard that over 300 applications were submitted and 
only 50 were selected.  

It was asked the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 
March be added to the next meeting in September to be agreed 
along with the minutes from the meeting held on 17 July.  

19/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting were noted which would 
be a private meeting of the Board.

The meeting closed at 3.45 pm

CHAIRMAN


